MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Eighty-eighth and Eighty-ninth Legislatures

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

From April 24, 1937 to April 21, 1939

AND MISCELLANEOUS STATE PAPERS

Published by the Secretary of State, in conjunction with the Revisor of Statutes in accordance with the Resolves of the Legislature approved June 28, 1820, March 18, 1840, March 16, 1842 and Acts approved August 6, 1930 and April 2, 1931.

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Eighty-ninth Legislature

1939

CHAP, 51

operator, or conductor of a place for performing dental operations, or who for a fee, salary, or other reward paid or to be paid either to himself or to another person, performs dental operations of any kind, or who holds himself out as being able to diagnose, treat, operate, or prescribe for any disease, pain, injury, deficiency, deformity, or physical condition of the human teeth, alveolar process, gums, or jaws, or any lesion of the teeth, alveolar process, gums, jaws, oral cavity and associated parts, and who shall either offer or undertake by any means or method to diagnose, treat, operate, or prescribe for any disease, pain, injury, deficiency, deformity, or physical condition of the same, or who uses the words dentist, dental surgeon, the letters D.D.S. or D.M.D., or any other letter or title in connection with his name, which in any way represents him as being engaged in the practice of dentistry; provided, that nothing in sections 25 to 41, both inclusive, shall apply to a legally qualified physician or surgeon, unless he is practicing dentistry as a specialty, or to a legal practitioner of dentistry of another state making a clinical demonstration before a dental society, convention, or association of dentists.'

Approved March S, 1939.

Chapter 51

AN ACT Relating to Roads in Unincorporated Places.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 13, § 56, amended. Section 56 of chapter 13 of the revised statutes, as amended by chapter 216 of the public laws of 1933, is hereby further amended to read as follows:

'Sec. 56. Commissioners annually to inspect county roads, state and state aid highways in unincorporated places; assessments for repairs; agent to be appointed to superintend the repair of roads. Said county commissioners in September or October annually, by I or more of their board, shall make an inspection of all county roads, state and state aid highways and other roads originally located as town roads in the unincorporated townships and tracts of land in their counties and shall thereupon make an estimate of the amount needed for repairs, cutting bushes, maintenance, snow removal and improvements, so as to comply with the provisions of the state highway laws, and to otherwise make them safe and convenient for public travel for the following year and assess thereon not exceeding 2% of the valuation thereof, and shall assess on the county the balance of said amount if said amount of 2% is not sufficient to properly comply with the above requirements; and they shall make as

many divisions as are equitable, conforming as nearly as is convenient to known divisions and separate ownerships, for the purpose of assessing not exceeding said 2% of the value thereof on the land owners, and shall assess upon each a sum proportionate to the value thereof as evidenced by the last Maine state valuation; and cause so much thereof as they deem necessary for the purpose aforesaid, to be expended on said roads within I year from the date of assessment, which assessment shall create a lien thereon for the payment thereof. They shall make such assessment not later than April 1st of the following year and lists of said road repair taxes shall immediately be certified and transmitted by the county treasurer to the treasurer of the state, to be by him collected and remitted to the county, in the same manner as provided for the county tax, provided however, that the treasurer of state shall, when remitting to the county, remit the road repair tax and county tax in separate amounts and designate the amount of tax collected from each township. Collection of said road repair taxes shall be enforced in the same manner as provided for the enforcement of collection of county taxes. at the same time The county commissioners at the time the taxes provided by this section are assessed shall appoint an agent or agents, skilled in road building, not members of their board, to superintend the expenditure thereof, who shall give bonds as provided in section 54; and they shall publish a list of townships and tracts of land so assessed, with the sums so assessed on each, and the roads on which it is to be expended, in some paper printed in the county where the lands lie, 3 weeks successively, the last publication to be within 3 months from the date of the assessment.'

Approved March 8, 1939.

Chapter 52

AN ACT Relating to Registration Fees for Apothecaries.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. R. S., c. 23, § 36, amended. The 2nd paragraph of section 36 of chapter 23 of the revised statutes, as amended by chapter 160 of the public laws of 1937, is hereby further amended to read as follows:

'The application for such a permit shall be made on a form to be prescribed and furnished by said board and shall be accompanied by the required fee of \$2 \$5, which amount shall also be paid for each renewal of such permit. If it is desired to operate, maintain, open or establish more than one apothecary store, separate application shall be made and separate permits issued for each.'